

14-1048-cv(L)

14-1049-cv(CON), 14-1067-cv(XAP), 14-1068-cv(XAP)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, CAROLINE RECORDS, INC., a New York Corporation, VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC., a California Corporation, EMI BLACKWOOD MUSIC, INC., a Connecticut Corporation, EMI APRIL MUSIC, INC., a Connecticut Corporation, EMI VIRGIN MUSIC, INC., a New York Corporation, COLGEMS-EMI MUSIC, INC., a Delaware Corporation, EMI VIRGIN SONGS, INC., a New York Corporation, EMI GOLD HORIZON MUSIC CORP., a New York Corporation, EMI UNART

(Caption continues on interior cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 09-cv-10101 (Abrams, J.)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF VIMEO, LLC**

Matt Schruers
Vice President, Law & Policy
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
900 Seventeenth Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-0070
mschruers@ccianet.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 30, 2014

CATALOG INC., a New York Corporation, STONE DIAMOND MUSIC CORPORATION, a Michigan Corporation, EMI U CATALOG, INC., a New York Corporation, JOBETE MUSIC CO., INC., a Michigan Corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

VIMEO, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, a/k/a VIMEO.COM, CONNECTED VENTURES, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

and

DOES, 1-20 inclusive,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Plaintiffs’ Position Cannot Be Reconciled With Congress’s Stated Rationale for Enacting Section 512	3
II. The Copyright Office Report Which the District Court Relied Upon Misquotes Federal Copyright Law	7
III. Section 301 Does Not Limit the Scope of the DMCA Safe Harbors	9
IV. The Plaintiffs Have Acknowledged that the DMCA Applies to Pre-1972 Sound Recordings	11
V. Excluding Pre-1972 Sound Recordings Would Violate International Obligations of the United States.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (2005)	9
<i>Bartok v. Boosey & Hawkes, Inc.</i> , 523 F.2d 951 (2d Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mp3tunes, LLC</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 627 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Ellison v. Robertson</i> , 357 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)	10
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	10

Statutes & Legislative Materials

17 U.S.C. § 104	10
17 U.S.C. § 105	10
17 U.S.C. § 109(a)	10
17 U.S.C. § 114(d)(4)	10
17 U.S.C. § 301(c)	9
17 U.S.C. § 501	8
17 U.S.C. § 501(a)	7
17 U.S.C. § 512	2
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3)(A)(vi)	11
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-553, Oct. 19, 1976, 90 Stat. 2541	10

Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. 105-304, Oct. 28, 1998, 112 Stat. 2860.....	2, 10
H. REP. NO. 105-551, pt. 2 (1998).....	5
S. REP. NO. 105-190	2, 3

Other Materials

Capitol Records LLC, Virgin Records America <i>et al.</i> , <i>Music DMCA (Copyright) Complaint to Google</i> , Chilling Effects, Oct. 25, 2010.....	11
Capitol Records, <i>Music DMCA (Copyright) Complaint to Google</i> , Chilling Effects, Apr. 12, 2010	11
David Dean <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Internet Economy in the G-20: The \$4.2 Trillion Growth Opportunity</i> (Boston Consulting Grp. 2012).....	3
EMI Recorded Music, North America, <i>Takedown that Grey Album</i> , Chilling Effects, Feb. 13, 2004	12
Exec. Ofc. of the President, Nat’l Econ. Council/OSTP, <i>A Strategy for American Innovation: Driving Towards Sustainable Growth and Quality Jobs</i> , Sept. 2009	3
Raffi Krikorian, <i>New Tweets per second record, and how!</i> , The Twitter Engineering Blog, Aug. 16, 2013	5
Register of Copyrights Maria Pallante, <i>Federal Copyright Protection for Pre-1972 Sound Recordings</i> , U.S. Copyright Office (2011).....	7, 8
Sriram Sankar, Soren Lassen, & Mike Curtiss, <i>Under the Hood: Building out the infrastructure for Graph Search</i> , Facebook Engineering Notes, Mar. 6, 2013	5
The Beatles / Apple Records, EMI Music NA, <i>Music DMCA (Copyright) Complaint to Google</i> , Chilling Effects, May 20, 2010	11

United States-Australia Free Trade Agreement, May 18, 2004, 43 I.L.M. 1248	13
United States-Bahrain Free Trade Agreement, Sept. 14, 2004, 44 I.L.M. 544	13
United States-Chile Free Trade Agreement, June 6, 2003, 42 I.L.M. 1026	13
United States-Colombia Trade Promotion Agreement, Nov. 22, 2006, http://www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements/colombia-fta/final-text	13
United States-Dominican Republic-Central America Free Trade Agreement, May 28, 2004, 43 I.L.M. 514	13
United States-Korea Free Trade Agreement, June 30, 2007, 46 I.L.M. 642	13
United States-Morocco Free Trade Agreement, June 15, 2004, 44 I.L.M. 544	13
United States-Oman Free Trade Agreement, Jan. 1, 2009, http://www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements/oman-fta/final-text	13
United States-Panama Trade Promotion Agreement, June 28, 2007, http://www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements/panama-tpa/final-text	13
United States-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement, Apr. 12, 2006, http://www.ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements/peru-tpa/final-text	13

United States-Singapore Free Trade Agreement, May 6, 2003, 42 I.L.M. 1026	13
YouTube Statistics, https://www.youtube.com/yt/press/statistics.html (last accessed July 29, 2014).....	13
